Form 4 63
The Insolvency Act 1986

Liquidator’s Progress
Report S. 192

Pursuant to section 192 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

For official use

Company Number
[ 04859608

Natne of Company

(a) Insert full

name of company | (2) ABLE CONSTRUCTION LIMITED

Limited

(byInsert full [/ \We (b)
"::j?;:ffs)s??;; Nicholas Barnett of Libertas Associates Limited,Profex House, 25-27 School

Lane, Bushey, Hertfordshire, WD23 185

the liquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Signed Date 2 February 2012

Presenter’s name,  Nicholas Barnett
addre d
,ef::e?,nce Libertas Associates Limited

(fany) Profex House
25-27 School Lane

W@WM w,,,mmﬂﬂﬂ |

COMPANIES HOUSE




[ ]
' ABLE CONSTRUCTION LIMITED IN LIQUIDATION
Z e 7/' aS ANNUAL REPORT
2 FEBRUARY 2012

INSOLVENCY PRACTITIONERS

ABLE CONSTRUCTION LIMITED IN CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

ANNUAL REPORT

2 FEBRUARY 2012
CONTENTS

1 Introduction

[+

2 Background

3 Asset realisations
4 Investigations

5 Creditors’ claims

6. Dividend prospects

—
=
]
2
v
L
it

=
&
o
124}
v
3
wD
cd
p—)
=
w

-]

=
=
=
=

7 Costs and expenses

8 Conclusion

APPENDICES

1 Receipts and payments account

2 Analysis of ime costs




L]
ABLE CONSTRUCTION LIMITED IN LIQUIDATION
Z e 7/. aS ANNUAL REPORT
2 FEBRUARY 2012

INSOLVENCY PRACTITIONERS

1. INTRODUCTION

The purpose of this report1s to detatl my acts and dealing as Liquidator and 1t should be
read 1 conjunction with my previous correspondence to Creditors.

2. BACKGROUND
REGISTERED NAME, ADDRESS AND NUMBER
Able Constructuon Limited (In Liquidation), (“the Company™)
Registered office c/o Profex House, 25-27 School Lane, Bushey, Herts, WD23 }SS
Registered Number 04859608
Other trading names n/a
APPOINTMENT DETAILS

Nicholas Bamett was appomted Liqudator of Able Construction Lamited on the 3
December 2010

The members’ and creditors’ meetngs were held on 3 December 2010, when I was
appomnted Liquidator of the company

The company’s principal activity was predomnantly that of commercial plumbers

The main causes of fallure were bad debts and the economic downtum

—
=
o
W
w
O
4
<
@)
o
[7p]
1]
.
2}
o
=
L=
w

=
=
=
=

3. ASSET REALISATIONS

The Liquidators Recetpts and Payment account for the period from 3 December 2010 fo 2
December 2011 1s attached at appendix 1

Assets
Creditors will recall that the Statement of Affairs detailed the only reahsable asset as motor

vehicles, which wete expected to realise the sum of £3,500 Unfortunately there appears to
have been an error 1n the drafting of the statement of affawrs, as, following enquuries by the
Liquidator, 1t has transpired that these vehicles were sold prior to the appomntment of the
Liqudator, and the funds were unlsed to discharge the Statement of Affaus Fee As a
result, no realisation from this source will be made

The Liquidator 1s currently in negonations with the former Director regarding the purchase
of a significant book debt Creditors will of course note that the Company book debts were

all considered to be bad




[ ]
‘ ABLE CONSTRUCTION LIMITED IN LIQUIDATION
Z e 7/' OZS ANNUAL REPORT
2 FEBRUARY 2012

INSOLVENCY PRACTITIONERS

On the basis of information to hand, it 15 considered uniikely that the Liquidator would be
1n a position to pursue recovery of these sums, and so the former Director has proposed
that he take assignment of the debtors and fund any acton personally, with a percentage of
any successful recovery being repaid to the estate The outcome of this negotiation will be

reported to creditors 1n the next annual report

Payments
No payments have been made due to the lack of realisations Detals of disbursements

(pard by Libertas Associates Limited) are detatled later in this Report

4. INVESTIGATION

The Liqudator can confirm that he has compled with his statutory and best practce
obligations 1n accordance with the Company Directors Disqualificanon Act 1986 and
Statement of Insolvency Practuce No’s 2 and 4 Accordingly, a directors” conduct report
was submutted to the Insolvency Service on 2 May 2011 The contents of that report are
confidential 1n nature, and therefore cannot be disclosed to creditors

5. CREDITORS CLAIMS

The trade and expense credttors, as per the statement of affairs totalled £130,299 To date
the Liquidator has recewved unsecured claims from 2 trade creditors totalling /) 04,506 89
In addition to the above, the Liquidator has receved preferential claims from 4 employees
totalling £7,502 53, and unsecured claims from 6 employees totaling £33,07372

In addinon to the above, a further 8 unsecured claims remain outstanding to date, which,
according to figures detaled 1 the statement of affairs, could give nise to addittonal claims
of {89,186 Please be advised that the Liqudator does not propose to adjudicate on
unsecured creditor clams unless sufficient funds are realised to facilitate payment of a
distribution to unsecured creditors

www.libertasassociates.co.uk

6. DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Liquidator must state
the amount of funds available to unsecured creditors i respect of the prescnbed part This
provision only apples where the Company has granted a floating charge to a creditor after
15 September 2003 No such charge has been granted, and therefore the prescribed part

will not apply

Preferenual creditors
The preferennal creditors’ clatms amounted to £7,502 33 and were 1n respect of four 7

employee clams for arrears of wages and/or arrears of holiday pay S

Unsecured creditors

As stated previously, the Liquidator does not propose to adjudicate on unsecured creditor
claims unless sufficient funds are realised to facilitate payment of a distribution to creditors
From information currently available the Liquidator does not expect that a distnbution will

be paid




. ’
ABLE CONSTRUCTION LIMITED IN LIQUIDATION
Z e 7/‘ OlS ANNUAL REPORT
2 FEBRUARY 2012

[NSOLVENCY PRACTITIONERS

i

f

COSTS AND EXPENSES »

Liquidators’ Remuneration
The Liqudator’s remuneration 1s to be drawn 1 accordance with Insolvency Rules 1986

S4 127(2)(b) on a time cost basts i relation to this assignment, as authorised by creditors at
the Meeting held on the 3 December 2010 1n accordance with the following resolution

“That the Liquidator’s remuneration be based on me spent by the Ligudator and his staff
in attending to matters ansing m the Liquidation to be drawn on account without further
reference to creditors. An additional charge be rendered for all necessary disbursements

Summary of Costs
The Liqudator’s time costs for the period 3 December 2010 to 2 December 2011 totals

£1,904 00 representng 11 40 hours at an average houtly rate of £167 02. Creditors will note
that 1t has not proved possible to drawn any remuneration in this regard. A schedule
providing a more detatled break-down of these ime costs 1s attached at Appendix 2

Creditors have the nght to request further nformation under Rule 4 49E of the Insolvency
Rules 1986, or alternatively challenge the iqudator’s remuneration and/ or expenses under
Rule 4 131 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 Please see Appendux 3 for further information

3
Liquidator’s Disbursements
The Liquidator’s category 1 disbursements for the period 3 December 2010 to 2 December
2011 total £114 67 and consist of the Liquidator’s Bond (£60 00) and statutory advertising

(£54 67)

In accordance with this finm’s policy, the Liqudator does not charge category 2
disbursements

Other professional Costs
To date, 1t has not proved necessary to engage any third parties

CONCLUSION

The Liquidator will continue his admunustration of the hqudation with a view to finalising
his admumistration of the case over the coming months The only significant matter that
remains outstanding relates to the conclusion of the potential realisanons from outstanding

debtors

Once all outstanding matters have been resolved, the case will be progressed to closure, and

where possible, dividends will be 1ssued to creditors ,

If you require any further mformation please contact Stuart Cottingham at ths office

%/Nicholas Barnet RP

Liquidator

Enc

—
=
o]
|
v
L
dmd
[+

. —
O
Q
[%5]
o3
wD
i3~
et
L
L

L

. -

——
:
=




Appendix 1

Able Construction Limited - In Creditors Voluntary Liquidation
Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

From 3 December 2010 to 2 December 2011

SofAf
ASSET REALISATIONS
3,500 00 Motor Vehicles NIL
NIL Book Debis NIL
NIL
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
NIL Employee NIL
NIL Trade Creditor NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
NIL Employee NIL
{130,298 69) Trade Creditor NIL
NIL
(126,798 69) NiL
REPRESENTED BY
NIL




LibertasY

INSOLVENCY PRACTITIONERS

Appendix 2

Liquidator’'s Remuneration Schedule
Able Construction Limited — In Liquidation
Between 3 December 2010 and 2 December 2011 :

Ciassification]o
work function

|
Admmlstratuon"‘&

;mmamoo = *mwm
s 0 0012 2 167 02| T

.,, z

AR 4 it &3’&«5‘»@
| e A D y& *‘7{& *f'f fs}.. &fv w« ,’: i:'r;.- Ay w h

Time'costs)

Average hourlys;; "“‘*‘“ : 290 00
rate "5 - '_ﬁ,éi b

Descriptionéémi:smg B Y S | 3 k. Total Incurred £52%: [4F W3- £+ Total Recovered £ 7 WAFE 5
Specific Bond®s Syioa 4R o Tt <Tier [ e il eef W40, 60 00 ’»ﬁ‘ﬂ gf‘“h:&"‘w*’:fﬁ"'ﬂ e B UE e 50 00
Statutory Advert:smg R L el AN Y iR B % 5“*,"‘:‘:54 FIERELTE e Rkt ﬂ'“*;*!ff 0 00

R S 2T ' 114 67| Bk

%Total t:me spent i adrmrggtermg J{he quuagatlonf’f
. Total value of t:me spent%&m‘* Qr, m-‘f{f oy
* Total feesicharged by Liquidator t& datei; p e

e
=
Q
ot
v
]
]
[32]
| &)
o
)
[75]
o]
v
a1
—
—
L
=
=
=
=




